

No. 14254.

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PACIFIC EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

HARTFORD ACCIDENT AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corporation,
Appellee.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT, PACIFIC
EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY.

Moss, LYON & DUNN,
735 Van Nuys Building,
210 West Seventh Street,
Los Angeles 14, California,
*Attorneys for Pacific Employers
Insurance Company.*

FILED

JUN 14 1954

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK**

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Introductory statement	1
Statement of pleadings and facts showing jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of facts.....	3
Questions involved	16
Argument.....	17

I.

The Hartford insurance is primary insurance and the Pacific insurance is secondary insurance.....	17
A. The Hartford policy extends its coverage to employees "using" the automobile.....	17
B. The negligent dump truck operator and flagman were "using" the automobile.....	17
C. The line of cases commencing with United Pacific Ins. Co. v. Ohio Casualty Ins. Co. (9 Cir.), 172 F. 2d 836, is controlling that the insurance carrier extending coverage to the negligent employee is the primary insurance	20
D. The finding that supervisory employees of Neil Co. were negligent does not distinguish the instant case from United Pacific Ins. Co. v. Ohio Casualty Ins. Co...	28
E. The statute of limitations had not run against the right of the Neil Company to recoup against its negligent employees	39

II.

The Neil Company did not have control of the premises within the meaning of that portion of the Pacific policy providing that it is not applicable to automobile accidents while away from the premises controlled by the insured.....	44
--	----

III.

Conclusion	52
------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
A. T. Morris & Co. v. Mutual Casualty, 289 N. Y. Supp. 227, 163 Misc. 715.....	49
Aetna Casualty Co. v. Patton, 57 S. W. 2d 32.....	50
Alberts v. American Casualty Co., 88 Cal. App. 2d 891, 200 P. 2d 37.....	27
American Securities Co. v. Van Loben Sels, 13 Cal. App. 2d 265, 56 P. 2d 1247.....	42
Benson v. Southern Pacific, 177 Cal. 777.....	36
Bradley v. Rosenthal, 154 Cal. 420.....	31, 35, 36, 39
Bray v. Cohn, 7 Cal. App. 124, 93 Pac. 893.....	41
Brichell v. Atlas Assur. Co., 10 Cal. App. 17.....	51
Clark Motor Co. v. United Pacific, 139 P. 2d 570.....	50
Cohen v. Keystone Mutual Casualty Co., 30 A. 2d 203, 151 Pa. Super. 211	50
Cohen & Powell v. Great American Indemnity Co., 16 A. 2d 354, 127 Conn. 257.....	50
Cohn v. Cohn, 20 Cal. 2d 65.....	51
Coletti v. State, 45 Cal. App. 2d 302.....	51
Crystal v. Hutton, 1 Cal. App. 251, 81 Pac. 1115.....	41
Davison v. Diamond Match Co., 10 Cal. App. 2d 218, 51 P. 2d 452	36
Dunn v. Uvalde Asphalt Paving Co., 175 N. Y. 214, 67 N. E. 439	41
Finkbohner v. Glens Falls Ins. Co., 6 Cal. App. 379.....	51
Freeman v. Churchill, 30 Cal. 2d 453, 183 P. 2d 4.....	36
Glens Falls Indemnity Company v. Atlantic Building Corpora- tion, 199 F. 2d 60.....	36
J. S. Spiers & Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, 84 Cal. App. 2d 603	48, 51
Jameson v. Gavett, 22 Cal. App. 2d 646, 71 P. 2d 937.....	36

Langley v. Zurich General Accident and Liability Insurance Co., 97 Cal. App. 434.....	27
Maryland Casualty Co. v. Employers Mutual Liability Co. of Wisconsin, 208 F. 2d 731.....	21, 25, 52
McInerney v. United Railroads, 50 Cal. App. 583, 195 Pac. 958	35
Myers v. Tranquillity Irr. Dist., 26 Cal. App. 2d 385.....	39
People v. Perris Irrigation Dist., 142 Cal. 601.....	42
Plott v. York, 33 Cal. App. 2d 460, 91 P. 2d 924.....	36
Rannard v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp., 26 Cal. 2d 149.....	35
Smith v. Fall River Jt. Union Highschool Dist., 1 Cal. 2d 331....	39
Speir v. Ayling Pennsylvania, 45 A. 2d 385, 158 Pa. Super. 404	50
State Auto Mutual v. Connable-Joest, Inc., 125 S. W. 2d 490....	50
Stein v. Archibald, 151 Cal. 220.....	51
Tolley v. Engert, 71 Cal. App. 439, 235 Pac. 651.....	36
Tunstead v. Nixdorf, 80 Cal. 647, 22 Pac. 472.....	27
United Pacific Insurance Co. v. Ohio Casualty, 172 F. 2d 836....	20, 21, 22, 28, 39, 52
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co. v. Church, 107 Fed. Supp. 683	20, 23, 52
Watson v. Fireman's Ins. Co., 83 N. H. 200, 140 Atl. 169.....	48
Yeremian v. Turlock, etc. Co., Inc., 30 Cal. App. 2d 96.....	51
Yoch v. Home Mutual Ins. Co., 111 Cal. 503, 34 L. R. A. 857, 44 Pac. 189.....	51

STATUTES

Civil Code, Sec. 1643.....	51
Civil Code, Sec. 2772.....	40
Civil Code, Sec. 2779.....	41
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 339(1).....	41
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 340(3).....	39
Corporations Code, Sec. 800.....	37

	PAGE
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	3
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1391.....	3
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1332.....	3

TEXTBOOKS

Ballantine, Law of Corporation (1949 Ed.), Sec. 56, p. 77.....	37
13 California Jurisprudence, Supp., p. 981, Note 10.....	41
30 Corpus Juris Secundum, p. 990.....	42
Restatement of Law of Agency, Sec. 401, p. 914.....	39
Restatement of Law of Contracts, Sec. 263(a).....	51
Restatement of Law of Restitution, Sec. 96, p. 418	39, 40

No. 14254.
